

PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 737

SENATE BILL NO. 2120

By Powers

Substituted for: House Bill No. 1875

By Holsclaw, Cepicky, Moody, White, Gillespie, Weaver, Eldridge, Byrd, Hurt, Haston, Hazlewood

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-301; Section 49-1-305 and Section 49-7-204, relative to ex officio members.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-301, is amended by deleting subdivision (a)(5) and substituting:

The executive director of the Tennessee higher education commission, or the executive director's designee, is an ex officio, nonvoting member of the board.

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-305, is amended by deleting subsection (d) and substituting:

The executive director, or the executive director's designee, is an ex officio, nonvoting member of the Tennessee higher education commission.

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-7-204, is amended by deleting the last sentence of subdivision (a)(1)(D) and substituting:

The executive director of the state board of education, or the executive director's designee, serves as an ex officio, nonvoting member of the commission.

SECTION 4. This act takes effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

SENATE BILL NO. 2120

PASSED:	March 14, 2022
	RANDY MCNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE
	CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
APPROVED th	is <u>24th</u> day of <u>March</u> 2022
777104104	BILL LEE, GOVERNOR